The Subscription Agreement is conditional on the approval by Independent Shareholders at the

EGM. In the event that the EGM is not held on or before 30th September, 2005 (or such later date as may

be agreed between the Company and Hong Jin), the Subscription Agreement shall terminate and none of

the parties shall have any claim against the other for any costs or losses (save for any prior breaches of

the Subscription Agreement).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 7 -

On the assumption that the Note is fully converted at the initial Conversion Price, a total of

176,470,588 new Shares will be allotted and issued, representing approximately 18.5% of the existing

issued share capital of the Company and approximately 15.6% of the issued share capital of the Company

as enlarged by the allotment and issuing of the Conversion Shares. The Directors will seek Independent

Shareholders’ approval to allot and issue the Conversion Shares at the EGM.

Set out below is the Company’s (i) existing shareholding structure; and (ii) shareholding structure

upon full Conversion at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.17:

Shareholding structure

(ii) Upon full Conversion
(i) Existing at HK$0.17

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Hong Jin and its Associates 643,835,616 67.49 820,306,204 72.57

Public Shareholders 310,071,347 32.51 310,071,347 27.43

953,906,963 100.00 1,130,377,551 100.00

The Stock Exchange has indicated that an approval for the listing of the Conversion Shares upon

Conversion or any new Shares to be issued by the Company by any means is conditional on the Company

being able to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Stock Exchange that it can comply with the requirement

of Rule 13.24 of the Listing Rules and, where applicable, other relevant requirements of the Listing

Rules.

In addition, the Company confirms that it will not issue any Conversion Shares in the event that

such issue would result in the Company’s then issued share capital being held by the public falling below

[…]

Upon Conversion in full, a total of 176,470,588 new Shares will be allotted and issued to Hong

Jin, representing approximately 18.5% and 15.6% of the existing issued share capital and the enlarged

issued share capital of the Company respectively. However, Shareholders should note that the Stock

Exchange has indicated that an approval for the listing of the Conversion Shares upon Conversion, or any

new Shares to be issued by the Company by any means is conditional on the Company being able to

demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Stock Exchange that it can comply with the requirement of Rule

13.24 of the Listing Rules and, where applicable, other relevant requirements of the Listing Rules. In

addition, the Company confirms that it will not issue any Conversion Shares in the event that such issue

would result in the Company’s then issued share capital held by the public falling below 25%.

We set out in the table below the Company’s existing shareholding structure and its shareholding

structure upon full Conversion at the Conversion Price of HK$0.17 per Share:

Shareholding structure

Issued share capital as at Issued share capital
the Latest Practicable Date upon the full Conversion

Number of Number of

Shares % Shares %

Hong Jin and its Associates 643,835,616 67.49 820,306,204 72.57

Public Shareholders 310,071,347 32.51 310,071,347 27.43

Total 953,906,963 100.0 1,130,377,551 100.0

Upon full Conversion of the Note at the Conversion Price, the shareholding of public Shareholders

in the Company will be diluted from approximately 32.51 to 27.43%. As mentioned in the paragraph

headed “Background information of the Group” above, the Group had net current liabilities of

approximately HK$48.6 million as at 31 December 2004, it is not likely to have sufficient resources to

meet its cash flow requirements without the additional fund. In addition, the Company was put into the

third stage of the delisting procedures and the listing of the Shares will be canceled if the Company fails

[…]

Subscription Agreement had taken place on 1st September, 2003 and immediately after that, the Group’s

RMB18 million capital injection to the JV Company had taken place on Jin Shun.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group is based on the consolidated balance

sheet of the Group as at 31st December, 2004 as set out in Appendix I to this circular and the balance

sheet of Jin Shun as at 31st December, 2004 as set out in Appendix II to this circular, after giving effect

to the pro forma adjustments that are necessary and described below.

As the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group is prepared for illustrative

purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is made up or at any future date.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 95 -

The Group Jin Shun
as at 31st as at 31st Pro forma

December, December, Pro forma Enlarged
(Expressed in HK$’000) 2004 2004 adjustments Group

Note

Non-current assets
Interest in subsidiary – – b 16,981 –

c (16,981)
Property, plant and equipment 643 199 e (199) 643

643 199 643

Current assets
Other investments 581 – 581
Inventories-pharmaceutical products,

at cost – 5,169 5,169
Trade and other receivables 785 31,198 31,983
Bank balances and cash 720 3,904 a 29,000 33,624

b (16,981)
c 16,981

2,086 40,271 71,357

Current liabilities
Borrowings 10,925 – 10,925
Trade and other payables 20,900 24,236 45,136
Loans from a related party – 8,476 e (8,476) –
Provisions 18,850 – 18,850

50,675 32,712 74,911

Net current (liabilities)/assets (48,589) 7,559 (3,554)

Total assets less current liabilities (47,946) 7,758 (2,911)

Non-current liabilities
Long term loans from related parties – 7,708 e (2,994) 4,714
Convertible note – – a 30,000 30,000

– 7,708 34,714

Minority interests – – d 20 11,291
e 11,271

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (47,946) 50 (48,916)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued capital 19,078 – 19,078
Reserves 57,176 – a (1,000) 56,176
Retained profit/(Accumulated losses) (124,200) 50 d (20) (124,170)

(47,946) 50 (48,916)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 96 -

Note:

(a) This adjustment is made to illustrate the effect of the Company’s issue of zero coupon

convertible note of HK$30,000,000, net of issuance costs of approximately HK$1,000,000.

Details of the convertible note are disclosed in the Letter from the Board in this circular.

(b) According to the joint venture agreement (the “JV Agreement”) dated 28th April, 2005 as

set out in Letter from the Board in this circular, the Group shall inject RMB18 million into

Tianjin Jinshun Pharmaceutical Company Limited (“JV Company”).

[…]

Set out below are the illustrative and unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group
for the year ended 31st December, 2004 which have been prepared for the purpose of illustration as if the
completion of the Subscription Agreement had taken place on 1st September, 2003 and immediately after
that, the Group’s RMB18 million capital injection to the JV Company had taken place on Jin Shun.

The unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group is based on the consolidated
income statement of the Group for the year ended 31st December, 2004 as set out in Appendix I to this
circular and the income statement of Jin Shun for the year ended 31st December, 2004 as set out in
Appendix II to this circular, after making pro forma adjustments that are necessary and described below.

As the unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group is prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged
Group for the financial period in respect of which it is prepared or for any future financial period.

The Group Jin Shun
for the year for the year

ended 31st ended 31st Pro forma
December, December, Pro forma Enlarged

2004 2004 adjustments Group
(Expressed in HK$’000) Note

Turnover 1,169 113,241 114,410
Other revenue – 47 47
Other income 383 – 383
Cost of sales – (110,010) (110,010)
Material cost for service income (418) – (418)
Depreciation (321) (50) (371)
Staff costs (5,424) (414) (5,838)
Other operating expenses (5,103) (2,868) (7,971)

Operating loss before provisions
and other losses and gains (9,714) (54) (9,768)

Holding gain on other investments 217 – 217
Profit on disposal of other investments 53 – 53
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 21,492 – 21,492
Loss on disposal of an associate (1) – (1)
Gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 7 – 7
Provision for doubtful trade

and other receivables (3,571) – (3,571)
Gain on discharge of bank and

other indebtedness 217,415 – 217,415

Profit/(loss) from operations 225,898 (54) 225,844
Finance costs (9,641) – (9,641)

Profit/(loss) from ordinary activities
before taxation 216,257 (54) 216,203

Taxation (Note b) – – –

Profit/(loss) from ordinary activities 216,257 (54) 216,203
Minority interests 1,290 – a 22 1,312

Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 217,547 (54) 217,515

Note:

(a) This adjustment is made to reflect the results shared by the PRC Parties in the Enlarged Group’s pro forma
income statement, assuming the Group had 60% equity interest in Jin Shun since 1st September, 2003.

(b) No Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided as the Group has no assessable profit for the year and no
Enterprise Income Tax has been provided as Jin Shun was a business division of Tianjin Shi Yi Yao
Company, and all of its profits or losses were combined into the results of Tianjin Shi Yi Yao Company for
income tax purposes. Upon commencement of business of the JV Company, the JV Company will be

[…]

Group for the year ended 31st December, 2004 which have been prepared for the purpose of illustration

as if the completion of the Subscription Agreement had taken place on 1st September, 2003 and immediately

after that, the Group’s RMB18 million capital injection to the JV Company had taken place on Jin Shun.

The unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group is based on the consolidated

cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31st December, 2004 as set out in Appendix I to this

circular and the cash flow statement of Jin Shun for the year ended 31st December, 2004 as set out in

Appendix II to this circular, after making pro forma adjustments that are necessary and described below.

As the unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group is prepared for illustrative

purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the Enlarged

Group for the financial period in respect of which it is prepared or for any future financial period.

The Group Jin Shun
for the year for the year

ended 31st ended 31st Pro forma
December, December, Pro forma Enlarged

(Expressed in HK$’000) 2004 2004 adjustments Group
Note

Net cash used in operation (10,428) (4,600) (15,028)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received – 9 9
Payment for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment (576) (53) (629)
Other investing activities 206 – 206

Net cash used in investing activities (370) (44) (414)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Long term loans from related parties – 5,916 b (189) 5,727
Short term loans from a related party – 5,892 b (2,393) 3,499
Repayment of short term loans

to a related party – (4,363) (4,363)
Capital injection from Party C

and Party D – – b 2,582 2,582
Other financing activities 10,884 – 10,884

Net cash inflow from financing activities 10,884 7,445 18,329

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 86 2,801 2,887

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year (49,972) 1,103 a 29,000 (19,869)

Bank overdrafts discharged 50,606 – 50,606

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF YEAR 720 3,904 33,624

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 99 -

Notes:

(a) This adjustment is made to illustrate the cash flow effect of the net proceeds of approximately HK$29,000,000

from the Company’s issue of zero coupon convertible note.

(b) This adjustment is made to reflect the capitalisation of loan advanced from Party C and its related company,

and Party D during the year. As at 1st January, 2004, Party C and Party D had altogether advanced loans of

RMB9,263,000 (HK$8,739,000) to Jin Shun, and such amount was assumed to be capitalised during the